CHAPTER 60

CHAPTER 60

(HJR 23)

A JOINT RESOLUTION renaming the White City Wildlife Management Area the Joseph Fay Britt-White City Wildlife Management Area.

WHEREAS, the White City Wildlife Management Area in western Kentucky contains 5,400 acres; and

WHEREAS, Fay Britt was instrumental in convincing the Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources Commission to purchase the land from the Peabody Coal Company in 1977 for \$250,000, which was half of the land's value at that time; and

WHEREAS, upon the sale of the land to the commission, Mr. Britt worked to see that the White City Wildlife Management Area was developed and improved; and

WHEREAS, Fay Britt had been a lifelong supporter of hunting and fishing activities, and was a member of the Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources Commission for 12 years; and

WHEREAS, renaming the area in honor of Mr. Britt would reflect the appreciation that the Commonwealth shows for Mr. Britt's dedication to improving the wildlife resources of our state;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The White City Wildlife Management Area is hereby renamed the Joseph Fay Britt-White City Wildlife Management Area.

Approved March 21, 2007.